

No. 22-15756

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO CASINO IN PLYMOUTH, DUEWARD W. CRANFORD II,
DR.ELIDA A. MALICK, JON COLBURN, DAVID LOGAN,
WILLIAM BRAUN, AND CATHERINE COULTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, JONODEV CHAUDHURI,
DEPATMENT OF INTERIOR, RYAN ZINKE, DONALD BERNHART,
DONALD E. LAVERDURE AND AMY DUTSCHKE,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Defendant Intervener-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:18-cv-01398 TLN-CKD
Honorable Troy L. Nunley, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 449-9980
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Chaudhuri’s 2018 Approval of the Ione Band Gaming Ordinance.....	5
B. Laverdure’s 2012 Approval of the Record of Decision (ROD).....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	7
B. Defendants’ Answer.....	10
C. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Seventh Claim.....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Request that the Court Grant the MTD.....	12
E. Order Dismissing the Seventh Claim.....	12
F. Plaintiffs’ Notice of Additional Authority.....	13
G. Defendants’ MJOP (Motion for Judgement on the Pleadings).....	13
H. Plaintiffs’ Opposition to the MJOP.....	15
I. Defendants’ Reply in Support of the MJOP.....	16
J. Plaintiffs’ Motion to file a Sur-Reply.....	17
K. Order granting Defendants’ MJOP.....	18
L. Notice of Appeal.....	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....20

ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. This Court’s 2017 decision in *Amador* was based on speculative and contingent future events that never happened; it did not involve an active case or controversy that was ripe for adjudication.21

 B. Plaintiffs state a valid claim challenging Defendant Chaudhuri’s approval of the Ione Band’s non-site specific Gaming Ordinance.....25

 C. Plaintiffs state a valid claim challenging the ROD signed by Defendant Laverdure on the basis he had no authority to take land into trust.....29

 D. Plaintiffs state a valid claim that the Ione Band was not a federally recognized tribe in 1934 and not eligible for an IRA trust transfer.....34

 E. Plaintiffs state a valid claim that Part 83 recognition is required before the Ione Band could be eligible to receive IRA and IGRA benefits.....39

 F. Plaintiffs state valid claims against the three federal employees named in their personal capacities for violating Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.....44

 1. Preliminary Statement.....44

 2. Plaintiffs stated a valid *Bivens* claim against the three individual Defendants for violation of their Equal Protection rights.....45

 3. Plaintiffs stated a valid *Bivens* claim against the three individual Defendants for violation of their Constitutional Federalism rights.....47

 4. The district court’s grant of the MJOP on Plaintiffs’ Fifth and Sixth claims is not supported by the facts or law and should be reversed.....50

CONCLUSION.....57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 148 (1967).....23

Adarand Const. Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200, 220 (1995).....46, 52

Agyeman v. I.N.S., 296 F.3d 871, 876 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

Amador v. DOI, 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....passim

Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290, 315 (Roberts dissent) (2013).....50

Assn of Irr. Res. v. C &R Vand. 435 F.Supp. 2d 1078, 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....17

Best Life Assur. Co. v. Comm'r, 281 F.3d 828,834 (9th Cir. 2002).....34

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California, 789 F.3d 947, 954 (9th Cir. 2015).....7

Bivens v Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 US 388_(1971).....3, 44

Bond v. United States, 131 S.Ct. 2355 2011).....4, 49

Buckley v. Vallejo, 424 U.S. 1, 132 (1972).....31

California Valley Miwok v. United States, 515 F.3d 1262, 1264 (DC Cir. 2008).....41

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....8, 35, 36, 41, 43

Cetacean Community v. Bush, 386 F.3d 1169, 1174 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

Chavez v. United States, 683 F.3d 1102, 1108 (9th Cir.2012).....20

Chevron v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....36

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228, 248-249 (1979).....47

Diem v. City and County of San Fran., 686 F. Supp. 806, 808 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....55

Dubbs v. C.I.A., 866 F.2d 1114, 1118 (9th Cir. 1989).....20-21

Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe v. Calif. 163 F. Supp. 3d 769, 775 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....11

Fleming v. Pickard, 581 F.3d 922, 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....21

Frank's Landing Indian Cmty. v. NIGC, 918 F.3d 610, 617-16 (9th Cir. 2019).....42

General Conference v. Seventh-Day Adventist, 882 F.2d 228, 230 (9th Cir. 1989).....54

Forman v. Davis. 371 U.S.178, 182 (1962).....56

Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc., 457 F.3d 1001, 1004 (9th Cir. 2006).....21

Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, 715 F.3d 750, 753 (9th Cir. 2013).....20

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991).....49

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Supp. Serv., Inc., 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. March 7, 2016).....33

Ione Band v. Burriss (USDC ED Cal. No. CIV S-90-993)(1992)..... 11, 15, 40

James v. US Dept. of HHS, 824 F.2d 1132, 1136 -1138 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....42

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton, 386 F.3d 1271 (2004).....41

Kremens v. Bartley, 431 U.S. 119, 136 (1977).....25

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122, 1131 (9th Cir. 2000).....56

Lynch v. City of New York, 952 F.3d 67, 75 (2nd Cir. 2020).....54, 55

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell, 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....42

Match-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....4

Michigan v, Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....5, 28

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535, 554 n. 24 (1974).....47, 52

National Cable Telecom. Assn. v. Brand X Internet S, 545 U.S. 967, 982 (2005).....38

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144, 181 (1992).....49

Pacific West Group v. Real Time Solutions, 321 F. App’x 566 (9th Cir. 2008).....53

Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. F.P.C., 322 Fed. 2d 999, 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....6

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine, 75 F.3d 784, 792 n.4 (1st Cir. 1996).....41

Patchak v. Zinke, 138 S. Ct. 897, 916-17 (2018).....7

Pit River Home & Agric. Coop. v. U.S., 30 F.3d 1088, 1094–96 (9th Cir. 1994).....41

Pit River Tribe v. BLM, 793 F.3d 1147, 1155 (9th Cir. 2015).....21, 53

Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences University, 350 F.3d 967, 970 (9th Cir 2003).....20

Reg. Rail Reorg. Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102, 138 (1974).....24-25

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne, 587 F.3d 132, 135 (2d Cir. 2009).....33

Shull v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC, 2014 WL 1404877 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....56

Silva v. Garland, 993 F.3d 705, 717 (9th Cir. 2021).....37-38

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. U.S., 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990).....6

Stilwell v. Smith & Nephew. Inc., 482 F.3d 1187, 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....20

St. Clair v. City of Chico, 880 F.2d 199, 201 (9th Cir. 1989).....23

St. Pierre v. United States, 319 U.S. 41, 42 (1943).....24

Televisa v. DTVLA, 366 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2004).....23

Timbisha Shoshone v. DOI, 824 F.3d 807, 809 (9th Cir. 2016).....41

United States v. Germaine, 99 U. S. 508, 509 (1879).....31

United States v. Waites, 193 F.3d 1123, 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

Wager v. Pro, 575 F.2d 882, 884 (D.C. Cir. 1976.).....54, 55

Women’s Rec. Ctr. LLC. Anthem Blue Cross, 2022 WL 757315 (C.D. Cal. 2022)...56

Yarkin v. Starbucks Corporation, 2008 WL 895688 (ND Cal. 2008).....56

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

US Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2. (Appointments Clause).....31

Fifth Amendment of the Constitution (Equal Protection).....47

Tenth Amendment of the Constitution (Federalism).....47

UNITED STATES CODES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....4

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345 et seq.....33

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....4

25 U.S.C. §§ 2700 et seq.....4

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....27, 28

25 U.S.C. §2714.....4, 25

25 USC § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii).....29

25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 et seq..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....30, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....4
